
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

 

BUDGET COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 
 

 
Wednesday 21 February 2018 

 





 



 
 

The Mayor – Councillor Michael Cartwright 
Deputy Mayor – Councillor Mercy Umeh 

 
ADDISON 
 
 
Adam Connell (L) 
Belinda Donovan (C) 
Sue Fennimore (L) 

HAMMERSMITH  
BROADWAY 
 
Michael Cartwright (L) 
Stephen Cowan (L) 
PJ Murphy (L) 

RAVENSCOURT PARK 
 
 
Charlie Dewhirst (C) 
Lucy Ivimy (C) 
Harry Phibbs (C) 
 

ASKEW  
 
Lisa Homan (L) 
Caroline Needham (L) 
Rory Vaughan (L) 
 

MUNSTER 
 
Michael Adam (C) 
Adronie Alford (C) 
Alex Karmel (C) 

SANDS END 
 
Steve Hamilton (C) 
Jacqueline Borland (C) 
Jane Law (C) 
 

AVONMORE & 
BROOK GREEN 
 
David Morton (L) 
Joe Carlebach (C) 
Caroline Ffiske (C) 
 

NORTH END 
 
 
Daryl Brown (L) 
Larry Culhane (L) 
Ali Hashem (L) 

SHEPHERDS BUSH 
GREEN 
 
Andrew Jones (L) 
Natalia Perez (L) 
Mercy Umeh (L) 

COLLEGE PARK & 
OLD OAK 
 
Elaine Chumnery (L) 
Wesley Harcourt (L) 
 

PALACE RIVERSIDE 
 
 
Marcus Ginn (C) 
Donald Johnson (C) 
 

TOWN 
 
 
Andrew Brown (C) 
Viya Nsumbu (C) 
Greg Smith (C) 
 

FULHAM BROADWAY 
 
 
Ben Coleman (L) 
Alan De’Ath (L) 
Sharon Holder (L) 
 

PARSONS GREEN AND 
WALHAM 
 
Nicholas Botterill (C) 
Mark Loveday (C) 
Frances Stainton (C) 

WORMHOLT AND  
WHITE CITY 
 
Colin Aherne (L) 
Sue Macmillan (L) 
Max Schmid (L) 

FULHAM REACH 
 
Iain Cassidy (L) 
Vivienne Lukey (L) 
Guy Vincent (L) 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 

SUMMONS 

Councillors of the London Borough of 

Hammersmith & Fulham 

are requested to attend the 

meeting of the Council on 

Wednesday 21 February 2018 

at Hammersmith Town Hall, W6 

 

The Council will meet at 7.00pm 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13 February 2018 

Town Hall 

Hammersmith W6 

 Kim Dero 

Chief Executive 

 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Full Council 
Agenda 

 
21 February 2018 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   MINUTES  1 - 23 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2018. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSEN
[...]
ties Impact Assessments 
 

24 - 97 

6.2   FOUR YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19  
This report presents the Council’s four-year Capital Programme for the 
period 2018-22. The programme for this period totals £282.5 million. 
 

98 - 121 

6.3   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2018/19  
This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 
2018/19. 
 

122 - 154 

6.4   PAY POLICY OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH 
AND FULHAM 2018/19  
This report sets out the Council’s pay policy statement for the financial 
year 2018/19. 
 

155 - 181 

6.5   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME - ANNUAL REVIEW 2018  
This report is the statutory annual review of members’ allowances for 
the 2018/19 financial year. The review takes into account the 
recommendations made in the Independent Remuneration report to 
London Councils in January 2018. 
 

182 - 191 

6.6   CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2017/18  
This report requests approval to cancel the last cycle of meetings in 
the 2017/18 Council Calendar with the exception of Cabinet meetings. 
 

192 - 193 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

  
 

 
 

 
COUNCIL 
MINUTES 

 
ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY 24 JANUARY 2018 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
.   

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 

Deputy Mayor – Councillor Mercy Umeh 
 
Councillors: 
 
Colin Aherne 
Daryl Brown 
Iain Cassidy 
Ben Coleman 
Adam Connell 
Stephen Cowan 
Larry Culhane 
Sue Fennimore 
Wesley Harcourt 
Ali Hashem 
Sharon Holder 
Lisa Homan 
Vivienne Lukey 

Sue Macmillan 
David Morton 
PJ Murphy 
Caroline Needham 
Natalia Perez 
Max Schmid 
Rory Vaughan 
Guy Vincent 
Michael Adam 
Adronie Alford 
Jacqueline Borland 
Nicholas Botterill 
Andrew Brown 

Joe Carlebach 
Belinda Donovan 
Caroline Ffiske 
Marcus Ginn 
Steve Hamilton 
Lucy Ivimy 
Donald Johnson 
Alex Karmel 
Harry Phibbs 
Greg Smith 
Frances Stainton 
 

 
 
Under Standing Order 8.2 Councillor Colin Aherne moved, and it was unanimously 
agreed, that in the absence of the Mayor the Deputy Mayor preside over the 
meeting. 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 14th November 2017 were 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Cartwright, Alan 
De’Ath, Andrew Jones, Charlie Dewhirst, Jane Law, Mark Loveday and Viya 
Nsumbu. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Caroline Ffiske. 
 
The Council wished Councillor Michael Cartwright a speedy recovery. 
 

Page 2



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

3. MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors Joe Carlebach, Wesley Harcourt and Lisa Homan declared interests in 
Special Motion 2 – Universal Credit, as trustees of the Hammersmith and Fulham 
Citizens Advice. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (20 MINUTES)  
 

5.1 Question 1 - Thames Tideway Tunnel  
 
7.05pm – The Deputy Mayor called on Mr Matthew Uberoi who had submitted a 
question to the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan, to ask his 
question. The Leader responded. Mr Matthew Uberoi asked a supplementary 
question which was 
[...]
inue working with residents and local 
businesses and to seek a private sector partner and an agreement with TfL to 
ensure that we get rid of the flyover, replace it with a flyunder and reconnect 
Hammersmith with the river. 
 

7.9 Special Motion 9 - Taxicards  
 
The motion was withdrawn. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 10.12 pm 

 
 

Mayor   

 
 
 

Page 23



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 

21 February 2018 
 

 

REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX LEVELS 2018/19 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council – Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For decision 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Hitesh Jolapara, Strategic Finance Director 
 

Report Author: 
Andrew Lord, Head of Strategic Planning 
and Monitoring 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2531 
E-mail: andrew.lord@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The 2018/19 revenue budget proposals are set out regarding:  
 

 Council tax levels 
 

 Savings and growth proposals 
 

 Changes to fees and charges 
 

 Budget risks, reserves and balances 
 

 Equalities Impact Assessments  
 
    
  

Page 24

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:andrew.lord@lbhf.gov.uk


2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To freeze the Hammersmith & Fulham element of the council tax charge, and not 
apply the 3% increase modelled by the Government for the coming year. 
 

2.2 To not apply the “social care precept” levy of 3% as modelled by the Government 
for the coming year.  

 
2.3 To set council tax for 2018/19 for each category of dwelling, as calculated in 

accordance with Sections 31A to 49B of the Localism Act 2011, as outlined below 
and in full in Appendix A: 

 
(a) The element of council tax charged for Hammersmith & Fulham Council 

will be £727.81 per Band D property in 2018/19 
(b) The element of council tax charged by the Greater London Authority will 

be £294.23 per Band D property in 2018/19 
(c)  The overall Council Tax to be set at £1,022.04 per Band D property in 

2018/19. 
(d) The Social Care Precept set at nil 

 

Category of 
Dwelling 

A B C D E F G H 

Ratio 6/9 
£ 

7/9 
£ 

8/9 
£ 

1 
£ 

11/9 
£ 

13/9 
£ 

15/9 
£ 

18/9 
£ 

a) H&F 485.21 566.07 646.94 727.81 889.55 1,051.28 1,213.02 1,455.62 

b) GLA   196.15 228.85 261.54 294.23 359.61 425.00 490.38 588.46 

c) Total  681.36 794.92 908.48 1,022.04 1,249.16 1,476.28 1,703.40 2,044.08 

 
2.4 To set the Council’s own total net expenditure budget for 2018/19 at 

£138.944m.£ 
 

2.5 To approve £6.5m new spend on key council services. 
 

2.6 To approve fees and charges as set out in paragraph 6.1, including freezes for all 
parking charges, and all fees and charges in children’s services, adult social 
care, housing, markets and libraries. 
 

2.7 To approve the planned additional contribution of £0.620m to the Efficiency 
Projects Reserve and estimated contribution of £2.6m from the benefit receivable 
from the London 100% business rates retention pilot. 

 
2.8 To note the budget projections, made by the Strategic Finance Director to 

2021/22 in consultation with the Senior Leadership Team 
 

Page 25



2.9 To note the statement made by the Strategic Finance Director under Section 25 
of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding the adequacy of reserves and 
robustness of estimates (section 14). 

 
2.10 To authorise the Strategic Finance Director to collect and recover National Non-

Domestic Rate and Council Tax in accordance with the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988 (as amended), the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and 
the Council Schemes of Delegation. 

 
2.11 To require all Directors report on their projected financial position compared to 

their revenue estimates in accordance with the Corporate Revenue Monitoring 
Report timetable. 

 
2.12 To authorise Directors to implement their service spending plans for 2018/19 in 

accordance with the recommendations within this report and the Council's 
Standing Orders, Financial Regulations and relevant Schemes of Delegation. 

 
2.13 Members’ attention is drawn to S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 

which requires any Member, who is two months or more in arrears on their 
Council Tax, to declare their position and not to vote on any issue that could 
affect the calculation of the budget or Council Tax. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
3.1 The Council is obliged to set a balanced budget and council tax charge in 

accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 
4. BUDGET OVERVIEW 

 
4.1 A freeze in the Hammersmith and Fulham element of council tax is 

recommended. This includes not levying a 3% ‘social care precept’ or increasing 
council tax by 3% as assumed by Central Government. A tax freeze will provide a 
balanced budget whilst not increasing the burden on local taxpayers. 

4.2 The council tax freeze has been delivered despite on-going government funding 
cuts and pressure from them to increase taxes. A continued reduction in the 
general grant receivable by Hammersmith and Fulham from Central 
Government. Grant funding1 has been cut in each year since 2010/11. The total 
reduction since April 2010 to March 2018 has been £70m. In addition, there will 
be a further reduction in 2018/19 of £8.6m and further £5.2m cut is forecast in 
2019/20. A fuller explanation of the funding forecast and spending power 
calculation is set out in Appendix I.   

4.3 Growth of £6.5m has been provided to meet statutory obligations, demographic, 
service pressures and key resident priorities.  

4.4 Savings of £15.0m are put forward to balance the 2018/19 budget. 40% of the 
savings relate to central support services and income from commercial activities. 

                                            
1
 After allowance for changes in funding between grant and business rates. 

Page 26



 
4.5 The budget proposals mean that Hammersmith and Fulham residents will pay 

council tax at 6% below the level modelled (social
[...]
 98

Agenda Item 6.2

mailto:Andrew.lord@lbhf.gov.uk


delegated to the Strategic Finance Director, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, as part of the closure of the 2017/18 Accounts process.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To approve the General Fund Capital Programme budget at £37.3m for 2018/19 
(paragraph 5.1, Table 2 and Appendix 1). 

 
2.2. To approve the continuation of the Council’s rolling programmes and the 

continued use of internal funding for 2018/19 General Fund ‘Mainstream’ 
Programme as set out in Table 3 (paragraph 5.2) and specifically as follows: 

 

 Capital receipts and internal borrowing amounting to £4.98m to fund the 
Council’s rolling programmes as follows: 
 

 £m 

Disabled Facilities Grant [RPHS] 0.45  

Planned Maintenance/DDA Programme [ENV] 2.50  

Footways and Carriageways [ENV] 2.03  

Total 4.98 

 

 Contributions from revenue amounting to £0.521m to fund the Council’s rolling 
programmes as follows: 

 

 £m 

Controlled Parking Zones [ENV] 0.275  

Column Replacement [ENV] 0.246  

Total 0.521 

 

 Section 106 funding amounting to £0.5m to fund the Council’s rolling 
programmes as follows: 

 £m 

 Parks Capital Programme [ENV] 0.50  

Total 0.50 

 
2.3. To note existing capital receipts funded schemes previously approved, but now 

scheduled for 2018/19 (paragraph 5.2, Table 3):  
 
          One off schemes: 

 Schools’ Organisation Strategy - £0.03m 

 Carnwath Road - £ 3.07m 
     Rolling programmes: 

 Planned Maintenance/DDA Programme – £6.96m 
  

2.4. To approve the Housing Programme at £76.1m for 2018/19 as set out in Table 5 
(paragraph 7.3) and Appendix 1. 

 
2.5. To delegate the potential application of 2017/18 capital receipts (totalling £7.1m) 

under the Government’s new Flexible Use of Capital Receipts provisions to fund 

Page 99



Invest to Save schemes in 2017/18 and 2018/19 (as identified in Appendix 5). 
The final decision on whether to make use of any of this flexibility is delegated to 
the Strategic Finance Director, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, as part of the closure of the 2017/18 Accounts process. 

 
2.6. To approve an additional budget envelope of £50m, from 2017/18 onwards, to 

provide operational flexibility, for taking forward the major projects set out in 
section 8 of the Report. Use of this budget will be subject to relevant Member 
approval, agreement of funding sources and sign-off of an appropriate business 
case.   

 
2.7. To approve the revised annual Minimum Revenue Provision policy statement for 

2018/19 in Appendix 4. 
 
 

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The reason for the recommendations is to comply with the Council’s Financial 
Regulations which form part of the Council’s Constitution. It is also necessary to 
comply with statutory accounting requirements and the CIPFA Prudential Code. 

 
4. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1. This report sets out an updated four-year capital expenditure and resource 
forecast and a capital programme for 2018/19 to 2021/22, as summarised in 
Table 1 below. A detailed analysis of specific schemes by service is included in 
Appendix 1. 

 
Table 1 - Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2021/22 

 

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Total Budget 

(All years)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Children's Services     19,800       300           -           -        20,100 

Adult Social Care            20       937           -           -             957 

Environmental Services     15,417  10,778    7,208    7,208        40,611 

General Fund Schemes under 

Housing Management 

      2,050       950       450       450          3,900 

Sub-total (Non-Housing)     37,287  12,965    7,658    7,658        65,568 

HRA Programme     45,540  34,126  34,065  25,390      139,121 

Decent Neighbourhoods Programme     30,583  23,676  16,875    6,632        77,766 

Sub-total (Housing)     76,123  57,802  50,940  32,022      216,887 

 Total Expenditure    1
[...]
anaging its investments and for giving priority to the security and 
liquidity of those investments.  

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy must both have regard to guidance issued by the Department of 
Communities and Loval Government (DCLG) and must be approved by the 
full Council. 

1.2 This report sets out the Council’s proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
and Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19, and authorises the Strategic 
Finance Director to deliver the treasury management activities set out in the 
report. 

Page 122

Agenda Item 6.3

mailto:ptriggs@westminster.gov.uk


1.3 The report is also designed to demonstrate compliance with the Local 
Government Act 2003, other regulations and statutory guidance for ensuring 
that the Council’s borrowing and investment plans are prudent, affordable and 
sustainable, and comply with statutory requirements. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That approval is given to the future borrowing and investment strategies as 
outlined in this report and that the Strategic Finance Director, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, be authorised to manage the Council’s 
cash flow, borrowing and investments in 2018/19 in line with this report. 

2.2 In relation to the Council’s overall borrowing for the financial year, to note the 
comments and the Prudential Indicators as set out in this report and the 
revised Annual Investment Strategy set out in Appendix E. 

3. BACKGROUND  

3.1 The Council is required to set a balanced budget, which means that income 
raised during the year is budgeted to meet expenditure. Part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure that: 

 The Council’s capital programme and corporate investment plans are 
adequately funded; 

 Cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when 
needed to discharge the Council’s legal obligations and to deliver 
Council services;  

 Surplus monies are invested wisely, in counterparties or finan
[...]
 Civic Head  
 
Many councils include the allowances for the mayor (or civic head) and deputy in 
their members’ allowance scheme. However these allowances do serve a rather 
different purpose from the ‘ordinary’ members’ allowances, since they are intended to 
enable the civic heads to perform a ceremonial role. There are separate statutory 
provisions (Sections 3 and 5 of the Local Government Act 1972) for such allowances 
and councils may find it convenient to use those provisions rather than to include the 
allowances in the members’ allowance scheme. 
 
Update for inflation  
 
We continue to recommend that for a period of four years the allowances we 
recommend should be updated annually in accordance with the headline figure in the 
annual local government pay settlement. 

Page 191



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

FULL COUNCIL 
 

21 FEBRUARY 2018 
  

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2017/18 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council - Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification: For Decision 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Director: Sarah Thomas, Director for Delivery and Value 
 

Report Author: 
Kayode Adewumi, Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2499 
E-mail: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report requests approval to cancel the last cycle of meetings in the 

2017/18 Council Calendar with the exception of the meetings of Cabinet. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the following meetings be cancelled: - 

 Planning and Development Control Committee – 17 April 2018. 

 Community Safety, Environment and Residents Services Policy and 
Accountability Committee - 18 April 2018. 

 Children and Education Policy and Accountability Committee – 23 April 
2018. 

 Health, Adult Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy and Accountability 
Committee – 24 April 2018. 

 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
3.1 The Council has the power to agree and cancel the date
[...]
dix 4 - Statement of Local Employer Pension Policy

	6.5 Members' Allowances Scheme - Annual Review 2018
	Appendix 2 - Report of the Independent Panel

	6.6 Calendar of Meetings 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

  
 

 
 

 
COUNCIL 
MINUTES 

 
BUDGET COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
.   

 

 

 
PRESENT 

 
The Mayor Councillor Michael Cartwright 

Deputy Mayor Councillor Mercy Umeh 
 
Councillors: 
 
Colin Aherne 
Daryl Brown 
Iain Cassidy 
Elaine Chumnery 
Ben Coleman 
Adam Connell 
Stephen Cowan 
Larry Culhane 
Wesley Harcourt 
Sharon Holder 
Lisa Homan 
Andrew Jones 
Vivienne Lukey 
Sue Macmillan 
 

David Morton 
PJ Murphy 
Caroline Needham 
Natalia Perez 
Max Schmid 
Rory Vaughan 
Guy Vincent 
Michael Adam 
Adronie Alford 
Nicholas Botterill 
Andrew Brown 
Joe Carlebach 
Charlie Dewhirst 
Belinda Donovan 
 

Caroline Ffiske 
Marcus Ginn 
Steve Hamilton 
Lucy Ivimy 
Donald Johnson 
Alex Karmel 
Jane Law 
Mark Loveday 
Viya Nsumbu 
Harry Phibbs 
Greg Smith 
Frances Stainton 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 24 January 2018 were confirmed 
and signed as an accurate record. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan De’Ath, Sue 
Fennimore, Ali Hashem, and Jacqueline Borland. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Jane Law, Marcus Ginn, 
Andrew Brown, and Michael Adam. 
 

3. MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor invited all Councillors to the Civic Service at All Saints Church on the 
15th of April 2018. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Caroline Needham declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6.4 as a 
recipient of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

6. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 

6.1 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Levels 2018/19  
 
7.05pm - In accordance with Council convention, the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, and the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Joe 
Carlebach, were given unlimited time to speak on the Budget report. 
 
Speeches on the report were also made by Councillors Sue Macmillan, Sharon 
Holder, and Max Schmid (for the Administration) – and Councillors Harry Phibbs, 
and Lucy Ivimy (for the Opposition). 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan, then made a speech 
winding up the debate. The report and recommendations were put to the vote and 
a roll-call was undertaken, in accordance with Council convention when voting on 
the budget: 
 
FOR   AGAINST  NOT VOTING 
Aherne  (None)  Adam 
Brown (D)     Alford 
Cartwright     Botterill 
Cassidy     Brown (A) 
Chumnery     Carlebach 
Coleman     Dewhirst 
Connell     Donovan 
Cowan     Ffiske 
Culhane     Ginn 
Harcourt     Hamilton 
Holder      Ivimy 
Homan     Johnson 
Jones      Karmel 
Lukey      Law 
Macmillan     Loveday 
Morton     Nsumbu 
Murphy     Phibbs 
Needham     Smith 
Perez       Stainton 
Schmid 
Umeh 
Vaughan 
Vincent 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
FOR   23 
AGAINST  0 
NOT VOTING  19 

 
The report and the recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.40pm – RESOLVED 
 
1. To freeze the Hammersmith & Fulham element of the council tax charge, and 

not apply the 3% increase modelled by the Government for the coming year. 
 
2. To not apply the “social care precept” levy of 3% as modelled by the 

Government for the coming year. 
 
3. To set council tax for 2018/19 for each category of dwelling, as calculated in 

accordance with Sections 31A to 49B of the Localism Act 2011, as outlined 
below and in full in Appendix A of the report: 

(a) The element of council tax charged for Hammersmith & Fulham Council 
will be £727.81 per Band D property in 2018/19 

(b) The element of council tax charged by the Greater London Authority will 
be £294.23 per Band D property in 2018/19 

(c)  The overall Council Tax to be set at £1,022.04 per Band D property in 
2018/19. 

(d) The Social Care Precept set at nil 
 

Category of 
Dwelling 

A B C D E F G H 

Ratio 6/9 
£ 

7/9 
£ 

8/9 
£ 

1 
£ 

11/9 
£ 

13/9 
£ 

15/9 
£ 

18/9 
£ 

a) H&F 485.21 566.07 646.94 727.81 889.55 1,051.28 1,213.02 1,455.62 

b) GLA   196.15 228.85 261.54 294.23 359.61 425.00 490.38 588.46 

c) Total  681.36 794.92 908.48 1,022.04 1,249.16 1,476.28 1,703.40 2,044.08 

 

4. To set the Council’s own total net expenditure budget for 2018/19 at 
£138.944m. 

 
5. To approve £6.5m new spend on key council services. 
 
6. To approve fees and charges as set out in paragraph 6.1, including freezes 

for all parking charges, and all fees and charges in children’s services, adult 
social care, housing, markets and libraries. 

 
7. To approve the planned additional contribution of £0.620m to the Efficiency 

Projects Reserve and estimated contribution of £2.6m from the benefit 
receivable from the London 100% business rates retention pilot. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
8. To note the budget projections, made by the Strategic Finance Director to 

2021/22 in consultation with the Senior Leadership Team 
 
9. To note the statement made by the Strategic Finance Director under Section 

25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding the adequacy of reserves 
and robustness of estimates (section 14). 

 
10. To authorise the Strategic Finance Director to collect and recover National 

Non-Domestic Rate and Council Tax in accordance with the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 (as amended), the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 and the Council Schemes of Delegation. 

 
11. To require all Directors report on their projected financial position compared 

to their revenue estimates in accordance with the Corporate Revenue 
Monitoring Report timetable. 

 
12. To authorise Directors to implement their service spending plans for 2018/19 

in accordance with the recommendations within this report and the Council's 
Standing Orders, Financial Regulations and relevant Schemes of Delegation. 

 
13. Members’ attention is drawn to S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 

1992 which requires any Member, who is two months or more in arrears on 
their Council Tax, to declare their position and not to vote on any issue that 
could affect the calculation of the budget or Council Tax. 

 

6.2 Four Year Capital Programme 2018/19  
 
8.40pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved by the Leader of 
the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR   23 
AGAINST  0 
NOT VOTING 19 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.42pm – RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve the General Fund Capital Programme budget at £37.3m for 

2018/19 (paragraph 5.1, Table 2 and Appendix 1). 
 
2. To approve the continuation of the Council’s rolling programmes and the 

continued use of internal funding for 2018/19 General Fund ‘Mainstream’ 
Programme as set out in Table 3 (paragraph 5.2) and specifically as follows: 

 

 Capital receipts and internal borrowing amounting to £4.98m to fund the 
Council’s rolling programmes as follows: 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 £m 

Disabled Facilities Grant [RPHS] 0.45  

Planned Maintenance/DDA Programme [ENV] 2.50  

Footways and Carriageways [ENV] 2.03  

Total 4.98 

 

 Contributions from revenue amounting to £0.521m to fund the Council’s 
rolling programmes as follows: 
 

 £m 

Controlled Parking Zones [ENV] 0.275  

Column Replacement [ENV] 0.246  

Total 0.521 

 

 Section 106 funding amounting to £0.5m to fund the Council’s rolling 
programmes as follows: 

 

 £m 

 Parks Capital Programme [ENV] 0.50  

Total 0.50 

 
3. To note existing capital receipts funded schemes previously approved, but 

now scheduled for 2018/19 (paragraph 5.2, Table 3): 
 

  One off schemes: 

 Schools’ Organisation Strategy - £0.03m 

 Carnwath Road - £ 3.07m 
 

Rolling programmes: 

 Planned Maintenance/DDA Programme – £6.96m 
 

4. To approve the Housing Programme at £76.1m for 2018/19 as set out in 
Table 5 (paragraph 7.3 of the report) and Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
5. To delegate the potential application of 2017/18 capital receipts (totalling 

£7.1m) under the Government’s new Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
provisions to fund Invest to Save schemes in 2017/18 and 2018/19 (as 
identified in Appendix 5 of the report). The final decision on whether to make 
use of any of this flexibility is delegated to the Strategic Finance Director, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, as part of the closure of 
the 2017/18 Accounts process. 

 
6. To approve an additional budget envelope of £50m, from 2017/18 onwards, 

to provide operational flexibility, for taking forward the major projects set out 
in section 8 of the Report. Use of this budget will be subject to relevant 
Member approval, agreement of funding sources and sign-off of an 
appropriate business case. 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

7. To approve the revised annual Minimum Revenue Provision policy 
statement for 2018/19 in Appendix 4 of the report. 

 
6.3 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19  

 
8.43pm – The report and recommendations were moved by the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Councillor Max Schmid, before being put to the vote: 
 

FOR   23 
AGAINST  0 
NOT VOTING 19 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.43pm – RESOLVED 
 
1. That approval was given to the future borrowing and investment strategies 

as outlined in this report and that the Strategic Finance Director, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, be authorised to manage 
the Council’s cash flow, borrowing and investments in 2018/19 in line with 
the report. 

 
2. In relation to the Council’s overall borrowing for the financial year, to note 

the comments and the Prudential Indicators as set out in this report and the 
revised Annual Investment Strategy set out in Appendix E of the report. 

 
6.4 Pay Policy of the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham 2018/19  

 
8.43pm – The report and recommendations were moved by the Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Councillor Max Schmid, before being put to the vote: 
 

FOR   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST  0 
NOT VOTING 0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.44pm – RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Council approved the pay policy statement for 2018/19 as set out in 

the report. 
  
2. That the Council endorsed the pay schemes attached as Appendices 1, 2 

and 3 to the Pay Policy Statement. 
 

6.5 Members' Allowances Scheme - Annual Review 2018  
 
8.44pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved by the Leader of 
the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Speeches on the report were made by Councillor Larry Culhane (for the 
Administration) and Councillor Alex Karmel (for the Opposition). The Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan, then made a speech winding up the debate 
before the report and recommendations were put to the vote: 
 

FOR   23 
AGAINST  19 
NOT VOTING 0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.59pm – RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 

of the report, be adopted. 
 

6.6 Calendar of Meetings 2017/18  
 
8.59pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved by the Leader of 
the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan, before being put to the vote: 
 

FOR   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST  0 
NOT VOTING 0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.59pm – RESOLVED 
 
1. That the following meeting be cancelled: 

 Planning and Development Control Committee – 17 April 2018. 

 Community Safety, Environment and Residents Services Policy and 
Accountability Committee - 18 April 2018. 

 Children and Education Policy and Accountability Committee – 23 
April 2018. 

 Health, Adult Social Care and Social Inclusion Policy and 
Accountability Committee – 24 April 2018. 

 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.00 pm 

 
 

Mayor   

 
 
 


